FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 2/14/2020 11:52 AM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

No. 97863-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

S. MICHEAL KUNATH et al.

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE

Petitioner.

REPLY OF PETITIONER CITY OF SEATTLE TO KUNATH'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

PAUL J. LAWRENCE, WSBA # 13557 GREGORY J. WONG, WSBA #39329 JAMIE L. LISAGOR, WSBA #39946

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 1191 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 2000 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101 TELEPHONE: 206-245-1700 KENT MEYER, WSBA #17245

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

PETER S. HOLMES SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 2050 SEATTLE, WA 98104 TELEPHONE: 206 -615-1960

HUGH D. SPITZER WSBA # 5827

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

5604 16TH AVE NE SEATTLE, WA 98105-2521 TELEPHONE: 206-615-1960

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY OF PETITIONER CITY OF SEATTLE

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III.	ISSUE	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V.	ARGUMENT	3
A.	There are no grounds under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2) to accept review because the Court of Appeals correctly ruled that each party should pay its own attorney fees consistent with existing case law.	3
1.	The common fund doctrine does not apply unless the prevailing party preserves or creates a common fund from which the attorney fees can be paid.	3
2.	The Court has not expanded the common fund doctrine to eliminate the requirement of a common fund from which an award of attorney fees can be taken.	4
3.	The possibility of an attorney fees award was not necessary to provide access to the justice system.	8
B.	The private attorney general doctrine does not apply in Washington.	8
C.	The denial of attorney fees does not present an issue of substantial public interest for this Court to review under RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9
VI.	CONCLUSION	. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Washington State Cases
Blue Sky Advocates v. State, 107 Wn.2d 112, 727 P.2d 644 (1986)
Bowles v. Dep't of Retirement Sys., 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993)
City of Seattle v. McCready, 131 Wn.2d 266, 931 P.2d 156 (1997)
City of Sequim v. Malkasian, 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.2d 943(2006)
Covell v. City of Seattle, 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995)
Crane Towing, Inc. v. Gorton, 89 Wn.2d 161, 570 P.2d 428 (1977)
Grein v. Cavano, 61 Wn.2d 498, 379 P.2d 209 (1963)
Kunath v. City of Seattle, 10 Wn. App. 2d 205, 233, 444 P.3d 1235 (2019)passim
Lyzanchuk v. Yakima Ranches Owners Ass'n, 73 Wn. App. 1, 866 P.2d 695 (1994)7
Miotke v. City of Spokane, 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984)
Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State, 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)
Washington State Statutes
RCW 82.80.040

Washington State Rules	
RAP 13.4	. passim
